

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. 87841**

---

ELOIS SNODGRAS, for herself and  
on behalf of her deceased minor son TERRY KEOWN

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTIN & BAYLEY, INC., d/b/a  
HUCK'S CONVENIENCE FOOD STORE,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court for the Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit  
Case No. 052-01007  
Honorable Stephen R. Ohmer

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS* MISSOURI RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF MARTIN & BAYLEY, INC., d/b/a HUCK'S CONVENIENCE FOOD STORE**

---

THOMPSON COBURN LLP

Harry W. Wellford, Jr., #32305  
Kimberly A. Yates, #49879  
One US Bank Plaza  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
Telephone No.: (314) 552-6000  
Facsimile No.: (314) 552-7000

Attorneys for Amicus Missouri  
Restaurant Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	4
HISTORY OF MISSOURI’S DRAM SHOP ACT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE DRAM SHOP ACT WITHSTANDS APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE BECAUSE MISSOURI DOES NOT RECOGNIZE A DRAM SHOP CAUSE OF ACTION, BY STATUTE OR COMMON LAW, AGAINST A LICENSED SELLER OF PACKAGED LIQUOR.....	6
II. IF THE PROVISIONS OF THE DRAM SHOP LAW APPELLANT CHALLENGES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THEY SHOULD BE SEVERED FROM THE STATUTE.....	15
A. THE DRAM SHOP ACT IS VIABLE IF ITS MINOR PROVISIONS ARE STRICKEN. ....	17
B. THE DRAM SHOP ACT IS VIABLE IF LANGUAGE LIMITING A CAUSE OF ACTION TO PROVIDERS OF LIQUOR BY THE DRINK IS STRICKEN .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</u> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. 1992).....	14
<u>Carver v. Schafer</u> , 647 S.W.2d 570 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983) .....	5, 11
<u>Childress v. Sams</u> , 736 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. banc 1987) .....	10
<u>Ernst v. Dowdy</u> , 739 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	12
<u>Firearm’s Sec., Inc. v. Armory Facilities, Ltd.</u> , 760 S.W.2d 402 (Mo. banc 1988).....	16
<u>Gabelsberger v. J.H., et al.</u> , 133 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	13-14
<u>Goodrum v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</u> , 824 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1992).....	7
<u>Kilmer v. Mun</u> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000). .....	<i>Passim</i> , 4-7, 12
<u>Lambing v. Southland Corp.</u> , 739 S.W.2d 717 (Mo. banc 1987).....	8, 12, 13
<u>Moore v. Riley</u> , 487 S.W.2d 555 (Mo. 1972).....	13
<u>Nesbitt v. Westport Square, Ltd.</u> , 624 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981) .....	5, 11
<u>Ritchie v. Goodman</u> , 161 S.W.3d 851 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	14
<u>Ryder Student Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Director of Revenue</u> , 896 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	15
<u>Sampson v. W.F. Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 611 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980) .....	5, 11
<u>Skinner v. Hughes</u> , 13 Mo. 440 (1850) .....	8-10
<u>Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Director Of Revenue</u> , 94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	15
<u>State ex rel. Harvey v. Wright</u> , 251 Mo. 325 (Mo. banc 1913).....	16
<u>State ex rel. Tri-County Elec. Co-op. Ass'n v. Dial</u> , 192 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	6-7

State v. Slate, 24 Mo. 530 (1857)..... 9

Trammel v. Mathis, 744 S.W.2d 474 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987) ..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions:**

Mo. Const. art. I, § 2..... *Passim*, 6

Mo. Const. art. I, § 14..... 15, 16, 21

**Statutes:**

1919 Mo. Laws, Intoxicating Liquors, § 6 at 408, 411 .....4-5

MO. REV. STAT. § 1.140 (2000) ..... 16

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.053 (1985). .....5, 6, 7, 11

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.053 (2002). ..... *Passim*, 4, 6, 17-23
